
GARDNER LAKE AUTHORITY 
270 Hartford Road 
Salem, CT  06240 

 
Meeting Minutes of March 9, 2017 

Bozrah Senior Center 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:05 p.m. 
 
Attendees 
Bozrah:  Henry Granger, Scott Soderberg, Jim McArdle 
Montville: Bill Wrobel, Kate Johnson 
Salem:   Bob Neddo, Russ Smith, Bruce Henry 
 
Excused: Mike Magliano 
A quorum was noted. 
Guests:   Sue Coffee, Bill Schultz 
 
Election of Officers  
The following slate of officer nominations was presented: 
Chair: Russ Smith  
Co-Chair: Henry Granger 
Treasurer: Scott Soderberg  
Secretary: Kate Johnson 
With no other nominations, Bob Neddo made a motion to close the nominations; seconded byBill Wrobel.  The 

secretary 
was directed to cast one vote to accept the slate of officers.   
 
Minutes 
The minutes of the November 10, 2016 meeting were presented for approval.  Bill Wrobel made a motion to 
approve the minutes as presented; seconded by Henry Granger.  The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Attachments 

 Treasurer’s Report through 12/31/2016 

 Treasurer’s Report from 1/1/2017 through 2/15/2017 
 
Correspondence & Communication 

 Email from Montville Mayor Ron McDaniel: Mayor McDaniel offered Montville’s commitment to 
continued boat patrols for the upcoming season. 

  Email from CFL Executive Director Larry Marsicano: Announcing CFL’s upcoming Connecticut Lakes 
Conference 2017 & Annual Meeting.  It will be presented by Northeast Aquatic Research and SOLitude 
Lake Management on Saturday, April 29, 2017 from 9:00 a.m. to 3:40 p.m. at the Connecticut Agricultural 
Experiment Station in New Haven.  The registration fee is $30.  For additional information, visit 
www.ctlakes.org.  

 Email from State Representative Holly Chessman: Regarding a CT Environmental Committee Public 
Hearing on Friday, February 3, 2017 at the Legislative Office Building in Hartford, which included 
testimony of House Bill No. 5503: An act concerning lake authorities and combating invasive plant and 
animal species.  The proposed bill would allocate to DEEP 25% of an established, non-general fund 
account, “Community Investment Fund” for municipal open space grants and grants to lake authorities for 
the control of invasive species. 

 Email from Daniel Biron, CT DEEP, Senior Environmental Analyst, State Dams and Municipal 
Wastewater Section: Reporting that the new gate for the dam has arrived and is with the contractor who 



will be installing it.  A temporary steel plate coffer dam will be installed, the old gate will be removed from 
the downstream side of the dam, and the new gate will be installed on the upstream side.  Work is 
projected to be completed by mid-April.  Dan will be the project manager. 

 Chelsea Groton Bank: Sent an offer for a credit card. 

 ECCD Outlook: Received the winter newsletter of the Eastern Connecticut Conservation District. 
 
Treasurer’s Report  
Scott Soderberg presented the following reports for approval: 

1) Oct. 16, 2016 – Nov. 15, 2016 Treasurer’s Report; 
2) Nov. 16, 2016 – Dec. 15, 2016 Treasurer’s Report; 
3) Dec. 16, 2016 – Jan. 15, 2017 Treasurer’s Report; 
4) Jan. 16, 2017 – Feb. 15, 2017 Treasurer’s Report. 

Bill Wrobel made a motion to accept the Treasurer’s Reports as presented; seconded by Kate Johnson.  The 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
Committee Business  

A) Law Enforcement Patrol: Bill Wrobel will contact Montville Officer Gregg Jacobson to plan for upcoming 
lake patrols. 

B) Boating: Bob Neddo has spoken with Gardner Lake Fire Chief Jim Savalle.  No dates for the Boating Safety 
Course have been set, and the Chief has not been contacted by the State, which has been the standard 
practice.  It is likely that a class will be planned for July after school is out and the campgrounds are open. 

C) Water Quality Sampling: Scott Soderberg reported that sampling will begin in the spring.  The Gardner 
Lake Monitoring Program 2017 Proposal, approved in November, was signed and will be sent to Dr. 
Kortmann. 

 
Old Business 

 Boat Launch Fire Hydrant:  Bruce Henry explained to members that the Gardner Lake Fire Dept. has 
requested permits  from DEEP staff Mike Payton and the State Engineer to do the extension out to 
approximately 60 feet.  Meeting(s) were held at the hydrant to review the situation and maintenance was 
performed on the hydrant which helped to clean out the filters.  Due to current budget uncertainties, it is 
hopeful that more information and direction will be available in June. 
 

New Business 

 Town Budgets: It is unclear how the Towns of Bozrah, Montville and Salem will be affected by the State’s 
budget cuts.  GLA will work with the towns to monitor the budget. 

 
Public  Comment  
Sue Coffee recommended that if it becomes necessary to trim the budget, that GLA should request lake patrols on 
the weekends, and reduce weekday patrols. 
 
Next Meeting Date 
The next meeting will be held on Thursday, April 13, 2017 at the Montville Public Safety Building at 7:00 pm. 
 
Adjournment  
Bruce Henry made a motion to adjourn at 8:12 p.m.; seconded by Scott Soderberg.  The motion passed. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Kate Johnson, 
Secretary 



Date Description Checking Checking Bal. Savings Savings Bal. Secy Fees Equip/Printer Publicity Flyers Forums CFL Police Patrol Dam Control Lake Studies Misc. Acct. Bals.

Budgeted Amount: $400.00 $150.00 $250.00 $200.00 $100.00 $250.00 $12,000.00 $2,100.00 $7,500.00 $300.00

1/1/16 Starting Balances $4,947.80 $4,947.80 $16,809.68 $16,809.68 $21,757.48

1/15/16 Ecosystems montioring (2015 inv) -$1,588.40 $3,359.40 $16,809.68 $20,169.08

1/15/16 CT Federation of Lakes (2015 inv) -$150.00 $3,209.40 $16,809.68 $20,019.08

1/15/16 CESE sampling analysis (2015 inv) -$123.22 $3,086.18 $16,809.68 $19,895.86

1/15/16 Savings Interest $3,086.18 $0.71 $16,810.39 $19,896.57

2/15/16 Savings Interest $3,086.18 $0.76 $16,811.15 $19,897.33

3/15/16 Savings Interest $3,086.18 $0.67 $16,811.82 $19,898.00

4/15/16 Transfer from savings to checking $1,000.00 $4,086.18 -$1,000.00 $15,811.82 $19,898.00

4/15/16 CESE sampling analysis -$224.00 $3,862.18 $15,811.82 $224.00 $19,674.00

4/15/16 Kate Johnson-Sec'y supplies -$77.08 $3,785.10 $15,811.82 $77.08 $19,596.92

4/15/16 Savings Interest $3,785.10 $0.66 $15,812.48 $19,597.58

5/15/16 CT Ag Experiment Stat. (2015 inv) -$2,500.00 $1,285.10 $15,812.48 $17,097.58

5/15/16 Savings Interest $1,285.10 $0.69 $15,813.17 $17,098.27

6/15/16 Pequot Ledge - no wake buoys -$396.69 $888.41 $15,813.17 $369.59 $16,701.58

6/15/16 Kate Johnson-stamps -$18.80 $869.61 $15,813.17 $18.80 $16,682.78

6/15/16 Savings Interest $869.61 $0.67 $15,813.84 $16,683.45

7/15/16 Savings Interest $869.61 $0.60 $15,814.44 $16,684.05

8/15/16 Town of Salem $869.61 $5,959.00 $21,773.44 $22,643.05

8/15/16 Town of Montville $869.61 $2,980.00 $24,753.44 $25,623.05

8/15/16 Savings Interest $869.61 $0.94 $24,754.38 $25,623.99

9/15/16 Transfer from savings to checking $3,500.00 $4,369.61 -$3,500.00 $21,254.38 $25,623.99

9/15/16 Town of Bozrah $4,369.61 $993.00 $22,247.38 $26,616.99

9/15/16 Savings Interest $4,369.61 $1.00 $22,248.38 $26,617.99

10/15/16 Ecosystems montioring -$318.33 $4,051.28 $22,248.38 $318.33 $26,299.66

10/15/16 UConn CESE sampling analysis -$416.58 $3,634.70 $22,248.38 $416.58 $25,883.08

10/15/16 Town of Montville-Patrol -$2,480.72 $1,153.98 $22,248.38 $2,480.72 $23,402.36

10/15/16 Savings Interest $1,153.98 $0.94 $22,249.32 $23,403.30

11/15/16 Transfer from savings to checking $17,000.00 $18,153.98 -$17,000.00 $5,249.32 $23,403.30

11/15/16 CESE sampling analysis -$84.00 $18,069.98 $5,249.32 $84.00 $23,319.30

11/15/16 Savings Interest $18,069.98 $0.85 $5,250.17 $23,320.15

12/15/16 CESE sampling analysis (2 invs.) -$192.58 $17,877.40 $5,250.17 $192.58 $23,127.57

12/15/16 DEEP 2015 Lake Patrol (2015) -$2,071.96 $15,805.44 $5,250.17 $2,071.96 $21,055.61

12/15/16 DEEP 2015-2016 drawdown -$2,011.64 $13,793.80 $5,250.17 $19,043.97

12/15/16 Ecosystem monitoring (2 invs.) -$3,670.53 $10,123.27 $5,250.17 $3,670.53 $15,373.44

12/15/16 Town of Montville lake patrols -$7,601.59 $2,521.68 $5,250.17 $7,601.59 $7,771.85

12/15/16 Savings Interest $2,521.68 $0.21 $5,250.38 $7,772.06

Account Balances $2,521.68 $5,250.38 $95.88 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,082.31 $2,071.96 $4,906.02 $369.59 Spent to date

Checking Bal. to Date Savings Bal. to Date $304.12 $150.00 $250.00 $200.00 $100.00 $250.00 $1,917.69 $28.04 $2,593.98 -$69.59 Remaining

Secy Fees Equip/Printer Publicity Flyers Forums CFL Police Patrol Dam Control Lake Studies Misc. Acct. Bals.

2016 Town Requests:            Bozrah: at 10% = $993.00

Montville: at 30% = $2,980.00 $23,250.00 2016 Budget

Salem: at 60% = $5,959.00 -$13,318.00 Less year end account balance overage - with $552.93 retainage in account

$9,932.00 $9,932.00

Bank Transactions

GARDNER LAKE AUTHORITY

270 Hartford Road

Salem, CT  06420

Serving the Towns of Bozrah, Montville and Salem

Budget for January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

Administration Expenses Education Expenses Public Health & Safety Expenses



Date Description Checking Checking Bal. Savings Savings Bal. Secy Fees Equip/Printer Publicity Flyers Forums CFL Police Patrol Dam Control Lake Studies Misc. Acct. Bals.

Budgeted Amount: $400.00 $150.00 $250.00 $200.00 $100.00 $250.00 $12,000.00 $2,200.00 $8,000.00 $400.00

1/1/17 Starting Balances $2,521.68 $2,521.68 $5,250.38 $5,250.38 $7,772.06

1/15/17 CESE sampling analysis (2016) -$28.00 $2,493.68 $5,250.38 $7,744.06

1/15/17 Savings interest $2,493.68 $0.23 $5,250.61 $7,744.29

2/15/17 Savings interest $2,493.68 $0.22 $5,250.83 $7,744.51

Account Balances $2,493.68 $5,250.83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Spent to date

Checking Bal. to Date Savings Bal. to Date $400.00 $150.00 $250.00 $200.00 $100.00 $250.00 $12,000.00 $2,200.00 $8,000.00 $400.00 Remaining

Secy Fees Equip/Printer Publicity Flyers Forums CFL Police Patrol Dam Control Lake Studies Misc. Acct. Bals.

2017 Town Requests:

Bozrah: at 10% = $1,829.00

Montville: at 30% = $5,488.00 $23,950.00 2017 Budget

Salem: at 60% = $10,975.00 -$5,658.00 Less projected year end account balance overage.

$18,292.00 $18,292.00

Bank Transactions

GARDNER LAKE AUTHORITY

270 Hartford Road

Salem, CT  06420

Serving the Towns of Bozrah, Montville and Salem

Budget for January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Administration Expenses Education Expenses Public Health & Safety Expenses


